Date Received 8/3/15 Pre-Application Date 6/30/15

Filing Fee \$470.00

GENERAL INFORMATION: MAP AMENDMENT REQUEST (MAR) APPLICATION

IOANIT.				City/State/Zip & PHONE 150 E. Broad Street		101 1000		
	Onthenta	al Real L	State		(614) 2	221-1800		
ER: Lexi	ngton Se	nior H	ousing,	150 E. Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215	(614) 2	221-1800		
RNEY:	•							
RESS OF A	PPLICAN	T'S PROF	ERTY (P					
Saron D	rive, Lex	ington, l	Kentucky	/40515 (a portion	of)			
NG, USE &	ACREAG	E OF API	PLICANT'S	S PROPERTY (Use attac	hment, if ne	ededsame f	ormat.)	
Existing			Requested	Acreage				
							Gross 1.16	
Vaca	int		B-6F	Retail, Restau	rant	0.99	1.10	
			-					
			1			1		
	PROPER	TY, ZONI	The second secon			70	nina	
Property North Fueling			The same of the sa				Zoning B-6P	
						B-6P		
					R-4 w.CUP			
South Assist West Vacan		ed Living Facility			R-4			
651	Vacaii	t / VVCSt	HICKITICAL	TOTECK		<u> </u>	2	
							T =	
ere any exist	ing dwelling	units on th	nis property	that will be removed if this a	pplication is ap	oproved?	☐ YES 🗵	
. Have any such dwelling units been present on the su				bject property in the past 12 months?			YES X	
		pied by hou	seholds ea	ming under 40 % of the med	ian income?		YES X	
how many u	nits?	-1-1		au affaria ta ba uadartakan te	a assist these			
				ny errons to be undertaken to	2 435151 111056		Un	
	**********			or existing or how to be	nrovided \			
the state of the s	LOSIMI			To be constructed by		Other		
Roads Storm Sewers		☐ Exis	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF	To be constructed by X		Other		
Sewers			THE RESERVE THE PERSON NAMED IN			Other		
ary Sewers		X Exis		To be constructed by 🔲 🗆				
ary Sewers Gutter/Sidev		X Exis	ting [To be constructed by [] [Other		
ary Sewers Gutter/Sidev se Collection		X Exis	ting [To be constructed by	Developer			
ary Sewers Gutter/Sidev		X Exis	ting [To be constructed by [] [Developer			
ary Sewers Gutter/Sidev se Collection es		X Exis X LFU X Elect	ting E CG E ric X G	To be constructed by Cons	e X Cable	Other		
ary Sewers Gutter/Sidev se Collection es CRIBE YO	UR JUSTIF	Exis LFU Elect	ting [CG Ciric X G	To be constructed by	e X Cable ase provide	Other attachment.)	anticipated char	
ary Sewers Gutter/Sidev se Collection es CRIBE YOU s in X i	UR JUSTIF n agreemen	X Exis X LFU X Elect FICATION at with the 0	ting [CG _Cric X] G	To be constructed by Cons	e X Cable ase provide	Other attachment.)	anticipated char	
ary Sewers Gutter/Sidev se Collection es CRIBE YOU s in X i	UR JUSTIF n agreemen WNER SIG	X Exis X LFU X Elect FICATION at with the C	ting [CG [CG]C]CG [CG]CG [CG]CG]CG [CG]C	To be constructed by	Developer Cable ase provide e existing zoni	Other attachment.) ing due to un		
ary Sewers Gutter/Sidev se Collection es CRIBE YOU s in X i	UR JUSTIF n agreemen WNER SIG	ENS THIS	ting CCG Cric X CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC	To be constructed by Constructed by Constructed by Constructed by Constructed by Constructed by Constructed Bright Construction Constructed Bright Construction Constructed Bright Construction Construc	e X Cable ase provide e existing zoni ation materia	attachment.) ing due to un	n submitted, an	
ary Sewers Gutter/Sidev se Collection es CRIBE YOU s in X i LICANT/ON nereby certinformation	UR JUSTIF n agreemen WNER SIG ify that to the	Exist LFU FICATION It with the Common the best of the property of the proper	ting CG CG COMP. Plan CERTIFIC My knowled accura	To be constructed by	e X Cable ase provide e existing zoni ation materia	attachment.) ing due to un	n submitted, an	
ary Sewers Gutter/Sidev se Collection es CRIBE YOU s in X i	UR JUSTIF n agreemen WNER SIG ify that to the	Exist LFU FICATION It with the Common the best of the property of the proper	ting CG CG COMP. Plan CERTIFIC My knowled accura	To be constructed by Constructed by Constructed by Constructed by Constructed by Constructed by Constructed Bright Construction Constructed Bright Construction Constructed Bright Construction Construc	e X Cable ase provide e existing zoni ation materia	attachment.) ing due to un	n submitted, an	
CRIBE YOU s in X i	UR JUSTIF n agreemen WNER SIG ify that to the	Exist LFU FICATION It with the Common the best of the property of the proper	ting CG CG COMP. Plan CERTIFIC My knowled accura	To be constructed by Constructed by Constructed by Constructed by Constructed by Constructed by Constructed Bright Construction Constructed Bright Construction Constructed Bright Construction Construc	e X Cable ase provide e existing zoni ation materia	attachment.) ing due to un	n submitted, an	
ary Sewers Gutter/Sidev se Collection es CRIBE YOU s in X i LICANT/ON nereby certinformation	UR JUSTIF n agreemen WNER SIG ify that to the	Exist LFU FICATION It with the Common the best of the property of the proper	ting CG CG COMP. Plan CERTIFIC My knowled accura	To be constructed by Constructed by Constructed by Constructed by Constructed by Constructed by Constructed Bright Construction Constructed Bright Construction Constructed Bright Construction Construc	e X Cable ase provide e existing zoni ation materia	attachment.) ing due to un	n submitted, an	
CRIBE YOU s in X i	UR JUSTIF n agreemen WNER SIG ify that to the	Exist LFU FICATION It with the Common the best of the property of the proper	ting CG CG COMP. Plan CERTIFIC My knowled accura	To be constructed by Constructed by Constructed by Constructed by Constructed by Constructed by Constructed Bright Construction Constructed Bright Construction Constructed Bright Construction Construc	e X Cable ase provide e existing zoni ation materia	attachment.) ing due to un	n submitted, and DER of an	
E D	RESS OF A Saron D NG, USE & Existing Vaca ROUNDING perty Orth ast Outh est FING CON ere any exist any such dw. ese units cur how many uplease provints in obtain AN SERVICE	ER: Lexington Secondaria Ress of Applicant Saron Drive, Lexing Use Vacant Use Vacant Shopp Outh Assiste Shopp Outh Assiste Stopp Outh Assiste Set Vacan FING CONDITIONS Outh Assiste Set Shopp Outh Assiste Outh Output Shopp Outh Output Shopp	ER: Lexington Senior Horizon RNEY: RESS OF APPLICANT'S PROFING Saron Drive, Lexington, In the Saron Drive, In the Sa	ER: Lexington Senior Housing, RNEY: RESS OF APPLICANT'S PROPERTY (P. Saron Drive, Lexington, Kentucky NG, USE & ACREAGE OF APPLICANT' Existing Use Vacant ROUNDING PROPERTY, ZONING & USI perty Orth Fueling Station (shell) ast Shopping Center Outh Assisted Living Facility rest Vacant / West Hickmar FING CONDITIONS are any existing dwelling units on this property any such dwelling units been present on the subsection of the	ER: Lexington Senior Housing, 150 E. Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215 RNEY:	ER: Lexington Senior Housing, 150 E. Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215 (614) 2 RNEY: RESS OF APPLICANT'S PROPERTY (Please attach Legal Description) Saron Drive, Lexington, Kentucky 40515 (a portion of) NG, USE & ACREAGE OF APPLICANT'S PROPERTY (Use attachment, if ne Existing Requested Use Zoning Use Vacant B-6P Retail, Restaurant ROUNDING PROPERTY, ZONING & USE Use orth Fueling Station (shell) ast Shopping Center Suth Assisted Living Facility est Vacant / West Hickman Creek FING CONDITIONS are any existing dwelling units on this property that will be removed if this application is an any such dwelling units been present on the subject property in the past 12 months? The see units currently occupied by households earning under 40 % of the median income? how many units? please provide a written statement outlining any efforts to be undertaken to assist those and SERVICES STATUS (Indicate whether existing, or how to be provided.)	Columbus, Ohio 43215 (614) 221–1800 ER: Lexington Senior Housing, 150 E. Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215 (614) 221–1800 RNEY:	



August 3, 2015

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Planning Commission Division of Planning – Planning Services Section 200 E. Main Street Lexington, Kentucky 40507

RE: Saron Drive Property - North Property (Lot 1, Tract 2) - Statement of Justification

On behalf of the applicant, Continental Real Estate, I present this Statement of Justification as a part of the Zone Map Amendment Request (MAR) Application for the above mentioned project.

The subject property, Lot 1 Tract 2 of 4251 Saron Drive, Lexington, Kentucky 40515, is currently zoned High Density Apartments (R-4) and the applicant is requesting a zone change to Planned Shopping Center (B-6P). The proposed land-use, as shown on the preliminary development plan filed with this zone change, is as a two-unit building consisting of a restaurant with drive-thru and retail services. Lot 1 Tract 2 is 0.99 acres in size, is currently vacant, and is owned by Lexington Senior Housing, LLC a subsidiary of Continental Real Estate.

The remaining 4.24 acre south property, Lot 1 Tract 1, is currently under construction as an assisted living facility by the Owner under a Conditional Use Permit granted on August 22, 2014 and Final Development Plan approved on March 12, 2015.

The assisted living facility property is effectively separated from the north property due to existing topographic and flood plain constraints. As a result, the 0.99 acre north property was unable to be utilized in the planning and development of the assisted living facility. As a stand-alone tract of land, the north property is too small to be utilized for high-density apartments and is therefore no longer appropriate for R-4 zoning and is more suited to the B-6P zoning proposed by the Applicant. The adjacent properties to the north, a Shell fueling station, as well as to the east (across Saron Drive), the Tates Creek South Shopping Center, are both zoned B-6P. Lot 1 Tract 1 to the south shall remain under the Conditional Use Permit for the assisted living facility and the property to the west is the undevelopable floodplain for West Hickman Creek.

The zone change request to B-6P is appropriate for this property as outlined above and is in compliance with the 2013 Comprehensive Plan. The proposed zone change and land-uses are consistent with the intent of the Planned Shopping Center (B-6P) zone through the location of additional commercial property in close proximity to existing commercial properties in a convenient location. This assures convenience by providing commercial areas in the proper location relative to established residential neighborhoods in order to serve the people of the area conveniently.

The proposed uses of a restaurant and retail services will also aid in improving the economic base and tax structure of the Lexington Metropolitan Area through the creation of jobs and prosperity to its residents. The proposed development will promote economically sound planning and commercial uses that are in close proximity to supporting and/or similar uses. Thereby being compatible with the existing zoning surrounding the subject property. Additionally, the proposed development of Lot 1 Tract 2 will meet current market demands for jobs as encouraged in the 2013 Comprehensive Plan.

RICHDESIGNSTUDIOS

For the reasons stated within this letter and the Map Amendment Request application submittal, the applicant hereby requests approval of a zone change for Lot 1 Tract 2, located at 4251 Saron Drive, Lexington, Kentucky 40515, from High Density Apartments (R-4) to Planned Shopping Center (B-6P) and approval of the associated Preliminary Development Plan also submitted.

Thank you for your consideration of the Applicants zone change request. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or should additional information be required.

Sincerely

Kevin W. Rich ASLA, APA, CLARB

Principal

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lexington Senior Housing, LLC
Zone Change for Lot 1, Tract 2 from R-4 to B-6P
4251 Saron Drive
Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky

All that tract of land on the west side of Saron Drive in Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky, and being a part of Lot No. 1 of the Coons Property to the City of Lexington as shown on plat of record in Plat Cabinet "K" Slide "306" and being more fully described by survey as follows:

BEGINNING at a found iron pin with cap stamped "LS 2442" on the west right-of-way of Saron Drive and being the common corner with Lot No.1 and Lot No.7 in the western right-of-way of Saron Drive as shown in Plat Cabinet "K" Slide "306";

- 1) Leaving the right-of-way S 85°23'30" E a distance of 31.55 feet to the centerline of Saron Drive;
- 2) Thence with the centerline, a curve turning to the right with an arc length of 58.79 feet, with a radius of 500 feet, with a chord bearing of S 01°14'23" W, with a chord length of 58.76 feet;
- 3) Thence with the centerline, a curve turning to the left with an arc length of 163.41 feet, with a radius of 500 feet, with a chord bearing of S 04°45'16" E, with a chord length of 162.69 feet;
- 4) Thence leaving the centerline S 79°48'40" W a distance of 30.89 feet to the west right-of-way of Saron Drive;
- 5) Thence leaving the right-of-way, S 79°48'40" W a distance of 108.17 feet to a set rebar;
- 6) N 79°34'21" W a distance of 129.84 feet to a found iron pin with cap stamped "LS 2115";
- 7) N 23°07'39" E a distance of 70.28 feet to a set rebar:
- 8) N 21°21'09" E a distance of 129.86 feet to a set rebar;
- 9) N 07°21'04" E a distance of 50.59 feet to a found iron pin with cap stamped "LS 2115";
- 10) S 85°23'30" E a distance of 140.00 feet to a found iron pin with cap stamped "LS 2442"; being the point of BEGINNING, having an area of 1.16 acres, of which 0.17 acres is right-of-way, and the 0.99 acres being a portion of the property conveyed to Lexington Senior Housing, LLC of record in Deed Book 3302, Page 435 in the Fayette County Clerk's Office, Fayette County, Kentucky.

The bearings in this description are based on the plat of record in Plat Cabinet "K" Slide "306". All deeds and plats referenced hereon are of record in the Fayette County Clerk's Office, Fayette County, Kentucky.

